PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Scott Seligman | 08/06/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DJO, LLC | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1430 Decision Street | |
| City: | Vista | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92081 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12537418 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-951-7000 Phone:

Email: joanne.ryan@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: **ROPES & GRAY LLP**

Address Line 1: PATENT DOCKETING 39/41 Address Line 2: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2624

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ACIZ-086-101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joanne Ryan

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023067 FRAME: 0521

500931457

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott Seligman, have invented a certain improvement in HINGE BRACE ASSEMBLY HAVING A STRUCTURAL OUTER PLATE described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

| |] | States Patent Office; | vith; and is about to be filed in the United |
|---|-----|------------------------------------|--|
| [| X j | was filed on | _ as Application No |
| [|] | was patented under U.S. Patent No_ | on |

WHEREAS, **DJO**, **LLC**, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, California 92081 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application. together with my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

12057469_1.DOC Page 1

PATENT REEL: 023067 FRAME: 0522 AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed our seal(s) the date set forth below.

Inventor's Signature: Scott Seligman

hetecat hud

State of California)
County of Sandiego)

(SEAL)

See attachment

My commission expires $\frac{Sp2130}{2}$

12057469_1.DOC

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 023067 FRAME: 0523

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California before me, Rebucca L. Bold Wary Rublic personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws REBECCA L. REED of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is **Commission # 1814399** Notary Public - California true and correct. San Diego County Comm. Expires Sep 21, 20 Place Notary Seal Above **OPTIONAL** Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Individual Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s Corporate Officer - Title(s): _ Partner — Dimited General Partner — 🗀 Limited 🗀 General Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee Trustee Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: _ Signer Is Representing: _ Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Cail Toll-Free 1-800-876

PATENT REEL: 023067 FRAME: 0524

RECORDED: 08/07/2009